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RESOLUTION
FERNANDEZ, B., J

Before this Court are the twin Motions both dated June
11,2018, separately filed by accused-movant Reynald L. Lim,
through counsel, both seeking to quash the Informations filed
against him and for the deferment of his arraignment.

This Court will treat both Motions jointly.
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Accused-movant Limclaims that the facts alleged in the
Informations do not constitute violations of Section3(e) of
Republic Act No. 3019, otherwise known as the Anti-Graft
and Corrupt Practices Act, and Article 217, in relation to
Articles 171, par. 2 and 48 of the Revised Penal Code. He adds
that he cannot be charged as a eo-conspirator on the basis of
his being a brother of eo-accused Janet Lim Napoles.

He asserts that he is not a public officer discharging
administrative, judicial or officialfunctions, hence, could not
be liable for the offense charged. Although admitting that a
private individual may be liable if he was in conspiracy with
a public officer, accused-movant Lim insists that nothing in
the evidence will suggest that he was involved in a conspiracy
except for his being a brother of eo-accused Napoles. He
claims that a mere allegation of conspiracy without a
specification of the act committed by every person in the
alleged conspiracy would not be sufficient..

Accused-movant Lim also alleges that the Informations
included him as among the several other persons who
allegedly forged signatures and fabricated documents.
However, even the affidavits of the whistleblowers did not
contain any specific allegation with respect to a single
document fabricated or a single signature forged by him.
Although his name was mentioned in the affidavits of the
whistleblowers as an employer of one Ms. Ramirez, accused-
movants Lim denies this.

Maintaining his position that the prosecution miserably
failed to establish even a probable cause of conspiracy
between him and the other accused, accused-movant Lim
maintains that he was indicted for the simple reason that he
was a relative of eo-accused Janet LimNapoles.

When given time (Minute Resolution, June 18, 2018),
the prosecution filed a Consolidated Opposition dated July
12,2018.

The prosecution, in its Consolidated Opposition,
supports its prayer for the denial of both Motions of accused-
movant Lim on three (3) grounds, namely - - (1) the facts
charged in the respective Informations clearly and sufficiently
constitute a violation of Section 3(e)of Republic Act No. 3019
and the crime of malversation of public funds through
falsification of public documents; (2) the allegation of
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conspiracy in the Informations is enough because conspiracy
is not being charged as a crime but only as a mode of
committing the crime charged; and, (3) the Informations are
sufficient in form and substance.

On the first ground, the prosecution, after separately
enumerating the elements of the offense of a violation of
Section 3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019 and the crime of
malversation of public funds through falsification of public
documents, individually outlined the same vis-a-vis the
allegations in the Informations concerned and states that the
Informations charging accused-movant Lim are sufficient and
in conformity with Section 6, Rule 110 of the Rules of Court.

The prosecution, on the second ground, insists that the
allegation of conspiracy in the Informations is enough
because conspiracy is not charged as a crime in itself but only
as a mode of committing the crime.

It further asserts that there is less necessity of reciting
the particulars of conspiracy in the Informations because
conspiracy is not the gravamen of the offense, citing the case
of People vs. Quitlong.

We now rule.

It should be remembered that a motion to quash an
information is a mode by which an accused assails the
validity of a criminal complaint or information filed against
him/her for insufficiency on its face in point of law, or for
defects which are apparent in the face of the information
(People vs. Odtuhan, 701 SCRA 506). Jurisprudence has
consistently instructed us that the determinative test in
appreciating a motion to quash on the ground of insufficiency
of the allegations in the information is that whether the facts
alleged therein, if hypothetically admitted, would establish
the essential elements of the offense as defined by law without
considering matters aliunde (Peoplevs. Odtuhan, ibid.; Govs.
Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, 604 SCRA 322; Lazarte vs.
Sandiganbayan, 581 scax 431).

We will no longer reproduce herein the lengthy
Informations subject of these cases as the accused-movant
himself had already done so in his twin Motions. Instead, We
will enumerate the elements corresponding to the crime
charged. ~
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The elements of a violation of Section 3(e) of Republic
Act No. 3019 are as follows- -

(1) the accused is a public officer or a private
person charged in conspiracy with him;

(2) said public officer commits the prohibited
acts during the performance ofhis officialduties or
in relation to hi public position;

(3) he causes undue injury to any party,
whether the government or private party;

(4) such undue injury is caused by grvmg
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to
such parties; and,

(5) the public officer has acted with manifest
partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable
negligence.

On the other hand, the elements of the complex crime of
malversation of public funds through falsification of public
documents under Article 217 in relation to par. 2, Article 171,
both of the Revised Penal Code are - -

(1) the offender be a public officer, employee
or notary public;

(2) that he has custody or control of funds or
property by reason of the duties of his office;

(3) that those funds or property were public
funds or property for which he was accountable;

(4) that he took, misappropriated or
consented or, through abandonment or negligence,
permitted another person to take them;

(5) that the offender takes advantage of his
officialposition; and,

(6) that the offender falsifies a document by
causing it to appear that the persons have
participated in any act or proceeding when they ~~
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fact did not so participate (Guillergan vs. People,
641 SCRA511).

The sufficiency of the allegations in an information is
guided by the provisions of Rule 110 of the Revised Rules of
Criminal Procedure, to wit - -

Section 6. Sufficiency of complaint or
information. - A complaint or information is
sufficient if its states the name of the accused; the
designation of the offense given by the statute; the
acts or omissions complained ofas constituting the
offense; the name of the offended party; the
approximate date of the commission of the offense;
and the place where the offensewas committed.

When an offense is committed by more than
one person, all of them shall be included in the
complaint or information.

Section 8. Designation of the offense. - The
complaint or information shall state the
designation of the offense givenby the statute, aver
the acts or omission constituting the offense, and
specify its qualifying and aggravating
circumstances. If there is no designation of the
offense, reference shall be made to the section or
subsection of the statute punishing it.

Section 9. Cause of the Accusation. - The acts
or omission complained of as constituting the
offense and the qualifying and aggravating
circumstances must be stated inn ordinary an
concise language and not necessarily in the
language used in the statute but in terms sufficient
to enable a person of common understanding to
know what offense is being charged as well as its
qualifying and aggravating circumstances and for
the court to pronounce judgment.

Furthermore, our Supreme Court has consistently held
that the allegations in the information must be in such form
as is sufficient to enable a person of common understanding
to know what offense is intended ·to be charged and enable
the court to know the proper judgment (Quimvel vs. People,
G.R. No. 214497, April 18, 2017; Andaya vs. People, 493
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SCRA 539; Serapio vs. Sandiganbayan, 396 SCRA 443;
Lazarte Jr. vs. Sandiganbayan, 581 SCRA431).

Steered by the foregoingguidelines, this Court finds that
the factual allegations in the Informations sufficiently comply
with the cited requirements of the Revised Rules of Court.
Hence, these same allegations adequately apprise the
accused-movant of the nature and cause of the accusation
against him.

The accused-movant also insists that he cannot be
impleaded because he is not a public officer and is just a
brother of accused Napoles.

Although admitting that being a private individual he
can still be charged, the accused-movant, however, insists
that there is nothing in the Informations that would show his
part in a conspiracy.

Consistent with the avowed policy of the Anti-Graft Law
to repress certain acts of public officers and private persons
alike which constitute graft and corrupt practices or those
which may lead thereto, our Supreme Court has underscored
that private persons when acting in conspiracy with public
officersmay be indicted and, if found guilty, held liable for the
offenses under Section 3 ofR. A.No. 3019 (Peoplevs. Go, 719
SCRA704).

Likewise, a public officerwho is not in charge of public
funds or property by virtue of her official position, or even a
private individual, may be held liable for malversation or
illegal use of public funds or property if such public. officeror
private individual conspires with an accountable public
officer to commit malversation or illegal use of public funds
or property (Zoletavs. Sandiganbayan, 764 SCRA110, citing
Barriga vs. Sandiganbayan, 496 Phil. 764, 775; 457 SCRA
301,314). .

Hence, accused-movant is not only a brother to co-
accused Napoles but also an alleged eo-conspirator with his
other eo-accused.

It is clear in these cases that conspiracy is alleged only
as a mode of committing the crimes charged. Therefore, there
is less necessity of reciting its particularities in the
Informations due to the fact that conspiracy is not the
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gravamen of the offense (see Inocentes vs, People, 796 SCRA
34; Estrada vs. Sandiganbayan, 377 SCRA538).

The prosecution was correct in citing Peoplevs. Quitlong
(292 SCRA360), to wit - -

A conspiracy indictment need not, of course,
aver all the components of conspiracy or allege all
the details thereof, like the part that each of the
parties therein have performed, the evidence
proving the common design or the facts connecting
all the accused with one another in the web of the
conspiracy. Neither is it necessary to describe
conspiracy with the same degree of particularity
required in describing a substantive offense. It is
enough that the indictment contains a statement
of the facts relied upon to be constitutive of the
offense in ordinary and concise language, with as
much certainty as the nature of the case will admit,
in a manner that can enable a person of common
understanding to know what is intended, and with
such precision that the accused may plead his
acquittal or conviction to a subsequent indictment
based on the same facts. It is said, generally, that
an indictment may be held sufficient "if it follows
the words of the statute and reasonably informs
the accused of the character of the offense he is
charged with conspiring to commit, or, sufficient
statement of an overt act to effect the object of the
conspiracy, or alleged both the conspiracy and the
contemplated crime in the language of the
respective statutes defining them.

Besides, the assertion of the accused-movant that there
is an absence of proof of conspiracy between him and his eo-
accused remains a matter of defense and is evidentiary in
nature. The truth thereof is thus best passed upon after a
full-blown trial on the merits (see Singian Jr. vs.
Sandiganbayan, 706 SCRA451; People vs. Go, 719 SCRA
704; People vs. Dumlao, 580 SCRA 409; Go vs.
Sandiganbayan (Fifth Division), 521 SeRA 270).
Consequently, courts need not make a determinative finding
regarding the existence or non-existence of conspiracy among
the accused at this stage of the proceedings.
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WHEREFORE, premises considered, the two (2)Motions
to Quash Informations and to Defer Arraignment of accused-
movant Reynald Lim both dated June 11,2018 are DENIED
for lack of merit.

SO ORDERED.

We concur:
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Presiding JUSt-~_ .,

Chairperson

./'

~~ME~~

*As per Administrative Order No. 262-2018 dated April 30, 2018.


